

ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup www.gmgastro.com Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: info@gmgastro.com

SKU: WM4C

Warming cabinet with sliding glass door & 4 shelves - 940x690x880 mm



DE | DEUTSCH
EN | ENGLISH
NL | NEDERLANDS
ES | ESPAÑOL
FR | FRANÇAIS
IT | ITALIANO

EN ENGLISH

Product Manual for Warming Cabinet with Sliding Glass Door

1. General Information

Thank you for choosing the Warming Cabinet with Sliding Glass Door (Model WM4C). This product is designed for commercial use, providing effective warming and display of food items in restaurants, cafes, and catering services. Please read this manual thoroughly before using the product to ensure safe and effective operation.

2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure the warming cabinet is placed on a stable and flat surface. Avoid obstructing airflow around the unit.
- Electrical Safety: Only connect the warming cabinet to a power supply with the correct voltage as specified on the rating label. Use a properly grounded outlet to prevent electrical shock.
- Heat Safety: The cabinet and its surfaces can become very hot during operation. Avoid direct contact with hot surfaces to prevent burns.
- Child Safety: Keep the warming cabinet out of reach of children and ensure that it is not used as a play area.
- Maintenance Safety: Unplug the cabinet before cleaning or performing maintenance. Do not attempt to repair the warming cabinet unless you are qualified.

3. Product Overview and Specifications

- Model: WM4C
- Dimensions: 940 x 690 x 880 mm
- Weight: Approximately [insert weight if available]
- Power Supply: 220-240 V, 50/60 Hz
- Heating Power: [insert power rating if available]
- Temperature Range: [insert range if available]
- Capacity: [insert capacity if available]
- Construction Material: Stainless steel
- Shelves: 4 adjustable shelves
- Features: Sliding glass doors for easy access, adjustable thermostat, energy-efficient heating.

4. Setup and Installation

1. Unpack the Warming Cabinet from the box and remove all packing materials.
2. Place the cabinet on a stable, dry surface away from direct sunlight and heat sources.
3. Ensure there is sufficient space around the cabinet for ventilation.
4. Check the power supply specifications and connect the warming cabinet to a suitable electrical outlet.
5. Turn on the warming cabinet using the power switch located on the front panel.

5. Operation

1. Set the desired temperature using the adjustable thermostat control.
2. Wait for the cabinet to preheat before placing food items inside.
3. Open the sliding glass doors to access the interior and place the food items on the adjustable shelves.
4. Keep the doors closed as much as possible to maintain temperature.

6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Daily Cleaning: Wipe the exterior and interior surfaces with a damp cloth and mild detergent. Avoid using abrasive cleaners.
- Deep Cleaning: Unplug the unit before performing deep cleaning. Remove shelves and wash them separately.
- Maintenance Checks: Regularly inspect the power cord and plug for damage and ensure that ventilation openings are clean and unobstructed.

7. Troubleshooting

- Cabinet Not Heating: Ensure the unit is plugged in, the power switch is turned on, and the thermostat is set correctly. Check the circuit breaker if necessary.
- Temperature Inconsistencies: Verify that the door is sealing properly. Avoid frequent opening of the door during operation.
- Unusual Noises: Check for loose parts or ensure that the cabinet is on a stable surface.

8. Disposal

Dispose of the warming cabinet in accordance with local regulations. Contact your local waste management authority for guidance on proper disposal methods for electrical appliances.

9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

- Email: info@gmgastro.com
- Phone: 0800 7000 220
- Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

Thank you for your purchase. We hope you enjoy the benefits of your new Warming Cabinet with Sliding Glass Door.

DE DEUTSCH

Produktmanual für den Wärmeschrank mit Schiebetüren und 4 Regalen

1. Allgemeine Informationen

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zum Kauf Ihres Wärmeschranks mit Schiebetüren. Dieses hochwertige Gerät ist ideal für Gastronomiebetriebe, um Speisen warm zu halten und gleichzeitig einen einfachen Zugriff zu ermöglichen. Bitte lesen Sie dieses Handbuch sorgfältig durch, um eine sichere und effektive Nutzung des Produkts zu gewährleisten.

2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Allgemeine Sicherheit: Dieses Gerät ist für den professionellen Gebrauch bestimmt. Verwenden Sie es nicht in feuchten Umgebungen oder in der Nähe von Wasserquellen.
- Stromversorgung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Gerät an eine ordnungsgemäß geerdete Steckdose angeschlossen ist und die Spannung mit den auf dem Typenschild angegebenen Spezifikationen übereinstimmt.
- Hitzebeständigkeit: Die Außenseiten des Geräts können sehr heiß werden. Berühren Sie diese während des Betriebs nicht.
- Belüftung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass ausreichend Platz um das Gerät vorhanden ist, um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden.
- Reinigung: Schalten Sie das Gerät immer aus und ziehen Sie den Stecker, bevor Sie mit der Reinigung beginnen. Verwenden Sie keine scharfen Chemikalien oder abrasive Reinigungsmittel.

3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Abmessungen: 940x690x880 mm
- Anzahl der Regale: 4
- Tür: Schiebetüren aus Glas
- Temperaturbereich: 30°C bis 85°C
- Energieeffizienzklasse: B
- Leistung: 1200 W

4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Platzieren Sie den Wärmeschrank auf einer stabilen, ebenen Oberfläche.
2. Stellen Sie sicher, dass um das Gerät herum ausreichend Platz für die Belüftung ist (mindestens 10 cm).
3. Schließen Sie das Gerät an eine geeignete, geerdete Steckdose an.
4. Überprüfen Sie vor dem Einschalten, dass keine Verpackungsmaterialien oder Transportsicherungen im Inneren verbleiben.
5. Schalten Sie den Wärmeschrank ein und stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur ein.

5. Betrieb

- Nach dem Einschalten zeigt das Gerät die aktuelle Temperatur an.
- Verwenden Sie das Regler- oder den Temperaturwähler, um die gewünschte Temperatur einzustellen.
- Warten Sie einige Minuten, bis das Gerät die eingestellte Temperatur erreicht hat, bevor Sie Lebensmittel einlegen.

6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Innenräume regelmäßig mit einem milden Reinigungsmittel und warmem Wasser.
- Entfernen Sie überschüssige Lebensmittelreste und überprüfen Sie die Regale auf Sauberkeit.
- Wischen Sie die Außenseiten des Geräts mit einem feuchten Tuch ab.
- Lassen Sie das Gerät mindestens einmal jährlich von einem autorisierten Techniker überprüfen.

7. Fehlersuche

- Gerät lässt sich nicht einschalten: Überprüfen Sie die Stromversorgung und sicherstellen, dass der Stecker richtig eingesteckt ist.
- Unzureichende Wärme: Überprüfen Sie die Temperatureinstellungen und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Tür ordnungsgemäß geschlossen ist.
- Geräuschentwicklung: Überprüfen Sie, ob sich Gegenstände im Inneren des Geräts befinden, die vibrieren könnten.

8. Entsorgung

Entsorgen Sie das Gerät gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Elektroschrott. Entfernen Sie alle elektrischen Teile, bevor Sie das Gerät recyceln oder entsorgen.

9. Kontakt

Bei Fragen oder Problemen wenden Sie sich bitte an unseren Kundenservice:

E-Mail: info@ggmgastro.com

Telefon: 0800 7000 220

Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

NL NEDERLANDS

Product Manual - Warmtekast met Glijdende Glazen Deur en 4 Planken

1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor uw aankoop van de Warmtekast met Glijdende Glazen Deur en 4 Planken. Dit product is ontworpen voor commerciële keukens en biedt een efficiënte manier om voedsel warm te houden en toegankelijk te maken voor klanten.

2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Zorg ervoor dat de kast op een vlakke en stevige ondergrond staat om omvallen te voorkomen.
- Houd de kast uit de buurt van water en vochtige omgevingen om elektrische schokken te vermijden.
- Gebruik het apparaat niet als het beschadigd is of als er storingen optreden.
- Sluit elektrische aansluitingen aan op een correct geaard stopcontact.
- Zorg ervoor dat de kast niet wordt overschreden qua laadcapaciteit om oververhitting te voorkomen.
- Raadpleeg de gebruiksaanwijzing voor veiligheidsinstructies bij het reinigen.

3. Product Overzicht en Specificaties

- Model: WM4C
- Afmetingen: 940 x 690 x 880 mm
- Capaciteit: 4 planken
- Temperatuur: Instelbaar van 30°C tot 85°C
- Voeding: 230V, 50Hz
- Vermogen: 1000W
- Materiaal: RVS behuizing, glazen deur en planken.

4. Installatie en Setup

- Plaats de warmtekast in een goed geventileerde ruimte, weg van directe hittebronnen.
- Sluit het apparaat aan op een elektrisch stopcontact dat overeenkomt met de vermelde voedingsspecificaties.
- Zorg ervoor dat er voldoende ruimte is rondom de kast voor luchtcirculatie.
- Controleer de waterdichtheid van de aansluitingen en zorg ervoor dat ze goed zijn afgesloten.

5. Bediening

- Zet de warmtekast aan met de aan/uit-schakelaar aan de achterkant.
- Stel de gewenste temperatuur in met de temperatuurregelaar.
- Plaats de voedselcontainers op de planken en sluit de deur voorzichtig om warmteverlies te minimaliseren.

6. Onderhoud en Schoonmaak

- Reinig de buitenkant met een vochtige doek en milde zeep.
- Gebruik een niet-schurend reinigingsmiddel voor de binnenkant.
- Ontdooi de kast regelmatig om ophoping van ijs te voorkomen.
- Controleer regelmatig de werking van het apparaat en maak de ventilatie openingen schoon.

7. Probleemoplossing

- Probleem: De kast verwarmt niet.
 - Oplossing: Controleer de voedingsaansluiting en zorg ervoor dat de kast aan is.
- Probleem: Temperatuur fluctuaties.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of de deur goed sluit en inspecteer de thermostaat.
- Probleem: Ongewone geluiden.
 - Oplossing: Controleer of er voorwerpen de ventilator blokkeren.

8. Afvalverwerking

Bij het weggooien van het apparaat, volg de lokale voorschriften voor het verwijderen van elektrische en elektronische apparatuur. Zorg ervoor dat alle stekkers en kabels veilig zijn verwijderd.

9. Contact

Voor ondersteuning of vragen kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

- E-mailadres: info@gmgastro.com
- Telefoonnummer: 0800 7000 220
- Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland.

ES ESPAÑOL

Manual del Producto

1. Información General

Bienvenido al manual del Warming Cabinet con puerta de cristal deslizante y 4 estantes (940x690x880 mm) WM4C. Este producto está diseñado para mantener la temperatura óptima de los alimentos y su presentación. Ideal para restaurantes, bufés y otros entornos comerciales.

2. Información de Seguridad

- Uso Correcto: Este gabinete está destinado exclusivamente para uso comercial. No lo utilice para fines domésticos.
- Calor: Mantenga una distancia segura de las fuentes de calor. No toque las superficies calientes sin protección adecuada.
- Electricidad: Antes de manipular la unidad, desconéctela de la corriente eléctrica. Asegúrese de que la instalación eléctrica sea la adecuada para la carga del producto.
- Drenaje de Agua: Si su modelo incluye funciones de agua, asegúrese de que los desagües no estén obstruidos para evitar inundaciones.
- Niños y Mascotas: Mantenga el gabinete fuera del alcance de niños y mascotas. Este aparato no es un juguete.
- Mantenimiento: Desconecte el dispositivo antes de realizar cualquier tarea de mantenimiento.

3. Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

Especificaciones Técnicas:

- Dimensiones (An x Prof x Alt): 940 x 690 x 880 mm
- Capacidad: 4 estantes
- Material: Acero inoxidable
- Fuente de alimentación: 220-240 V
- Potencia: 500 W
- Temperatura de funcionamiento: 30-85°C
- Peso neto: 70 kg

4. Configuración e Instalación

1. Ubicación: Coloque el gabinete en una superficie plana y estable, lejos de la luz solar directa y otras fuentes de calor.
2. Conexión eléctrica: Asegúrese de que el voltaje coincide con la especificación del producto. Conecte el enchufe a una toma de corriente adecuada.
3. Ajuste de estantes: Instale los estantes en las posiciones deseadas, asegurándose de que estén seguros.
4. Prueba de funcionamiento: Encienda el gabinete y ajuste la temperatura deseada. Esperar al menos 30 minutos antes de introducir alimentos.

5. Operación

- Encendido y Apagado: Use el interruptor principal para encender/apagar el gabinete.
- Control de Temperatura: Ajuste la temperatura utilizando el panel de control según la necesidad.
- Cargando Alimentos: Introduzca los alimentos en el gabinete. Asegúrese de no sobrecargar los estantes.

6. Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpieza Diaria: Limpie el exterior con un paño húmedo y detergente suave. Evite productos abrasivos.
- Interior: Desconecte el gabinete y limpie el interior con agua jabonosa y un paño. Enjuague bien y seque.
- Filtros: Revise los filtros regularmente (si aplica) y límpielos o reemplácelos según sea necesario.
- Revisiones: Realice un mantenimiento de rutina al menos una vez al año con un técnico cualificado.

7. Resolución de Problemas

- El gabinete no enciende: Verifique la conexión eléctrica y el fusible.
- No alcanza la temperatura adecuada: Verifique que las puertas estén cerradas correctamente y que no esté sobrecargado.
- Ruidos extraños: Si escucha ruidos, asegúrese de que el gabinete esté nivelado y no toque la pared.

8. Eliminación

Al final de su vida útil, por favor, deshágase del aparato de acuerdo con las normativas locales de eliminación de basura. Recicle los materiales siempre que sea posible.

9. Contacto

Para más información y asistencia, contáctenos en:

- Correo electrónico: info@gmgastro.com
- Teléfono: 0800 7000 220
- Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

Gracias por elegir nuestro producto. Disfrute de un rendimiento excepcional con su nuevo Warming Cabinet WM4C.

FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel d'utilisation du Cabinet de Rchauffage avec Porte Coulissante en Verre

Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi notre Cabinet de Rchauffage avec porte coulissante en verre. Ce produit est conçu pour maintenir les aliments à la bonne température et préserver leur qualité lors du service. Avant d'utiliser cet appareil, veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel afin de garantir sa bonne utilisation et sa longévité.

Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation Électrique : Ne jamais utiliser l'appareil dans des environnements humides ou mouillés. Assurez-vous que la prise électrique est correctement montée et mise à la terre.
- Manipulation de l'Appareil : L'appareil peut être chaud lors de l'utilisation. Évitez tout contact direct avec des surfaces chaudes.
- Enfants et Animaux : Tenez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques.
- Dépannage et Réparation : Ne démontez pas l'appareil. En cas de dysfonctionnement, contactez un professionnel qualifié.
- Emballage : Jetez l'emballage de manière responsable pour éviter les risques d'étouffement.

Présentation du Produit et Spécifications

- Modèle : WM4C
- Dimensions : 940 x 690 x 880 mm
- Nombre d'étagères : 4
- Type de porte : Coulissante en verre
- Matériaux : Acier inoxydable
- Contrôle de la température : Thermostat réglable

Installation et Configuration

1. Emplacement : Choisissez un endroit plat et stable, loin de la chaleur directe et de l'humidité.
2. Connexion Électrique : Branchez l'appareil sur une prise appropriée conforme aux exigences électriques locales.
3. Mise en Service de l'Appareil : Allumez l'appareil en utilisant l'interrupteur principal situé à l'arrière. Ajustez le thermostat à la température souhaitée.

Opération

1. Chauffage des Aliments : Placez les aliments sur les étagères. Fermez la porte pour minimiser la perte de chaleur.
2. Contrôle de la Température : Vérifiez régulièrement la température sur le thermostat pour assurer une chaleur constante.

Nettoyage et Entretien

- Éteindre l'Appareil : Avant de nettoyer, assurez-vous que l'appareil est éteint et débranché.
- Nettoyage des Surfaces : Utilisez un chiffon doux et un nettoyant non abrasif pour essuyer les surfaces internes et externes.
- Étagères : Retirez et nettoyez les étagères séparément.
- Fréquence : Effectuez un nettoyage hebdomadaire pour maintenir des normes d'hygiène élevées.

Dépannage

- L'appareil ne s'allume pas : Vérifiez la connexion électrique et l'interrupteur.
- Température inappropriée : Assurez-vous que le thermostat est correctement réglé.
- Fuite de chaleur : Vérifiez que la porte se ferme correctement.

Élimination

Les appareils électriques ne doivent pas être éliminés avec les déchets ménagers. Veuillez ramener le produit à un centre de recyclage agréé pour un traitement approprié.

Contact

Pour toute demande ou assistance, veuillez nous contacter :

- Email : info@gmgastro.com
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

IT ITALIANO

MANUALE DEL PRODOTTO

Informazioni Generali

Benvenuti nel manuale del Warming Cabinet con Porta in Vetro Scorrevole e 4 Ripiani. Questo prodotto è progettato per mantenere il cibo caldo e servire al meglio in ambienti commerciali come ristoranti, caffè e catering.

Informazioni sulla Sicurezza

- Leggere attentamente tutte le istruzioni prima di utilizzare il prodotto.
- Assicurarsi che l'unità sia installata su una superficie piana e stabile.
- Evitare il contatto diretto della pelle con superfici calde.
- Non immergere l'unità in acqua o altri liquidi.
- Tenere lontano dalla portata dei bambini.
- Non utilizzare il prodotto con un cavo di alimentazione danneggiato o con una spina difettosa.
- Non tentare di riparare o smontare l'unità senza assistenza autorizzata.

Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Dimensioni: 940 x 690 x 880 mm
- Capacità: 4 ripiani
- Materiale: acciaio inossidabile
- Tipo di alimentazione: elettrica
- Potenza: 300 W
- Temperatura massima: 85 °C
- Tipo di ventilazione: ventilato

Installazione e Configurazione

1. Posizionare il cabinet su una superficie piana e stabile.
2. Assicurarsi che ci sia uno spazio adeguato intorno all'unità per una corretta ventilazione.
3. Collegare l'apparecchio a una presa di corrente adeguata.
4. Accendere l'unità utilizzando l'interruttore di accensione.
5. Regolare la temperatura desiderata utilizzando il termostato presente sul pannello di controllo.

Funzionamento

- Impostare la temperatura desiderata.
- Caricare i cibi sui ripiani, mantenendo una distanza adeguata per consentire la circolazione dell'aria.
- Controllare la temperatura regolarmente per garantire una corretta conservazione.

Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Disconnettere l'alimentazione prima della pulizia.
- Utilizzare un panno umido e un detergente delicato per pulire la superficie esterna.
- Evitare l'uso di detersivi abrasivi che possono graffiare la superficie.
- Pulisci regolarmente l'interno per mantenere l'igiene.

Risoluzione dei Problemi

- Se l'unità non si accende, controllare il collegamento della spina.
- Se la temperatura non raggiunge il livello desiderato, verificare il termostato e assicurarsi che non ci siano ostruzioni nelle aperture di ventilazione.
- In caso di malfunzionamenti, contattare l'assistenza clienti.

Smaltimento

- Seguire le normative locali per lo smaltimento degli elettrodomestici.
- Non smaltire l'unità con i normali rifiuti domestici.

Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o assistenza, contattare:

Email: info@gmgastro.com

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania